(5) Any person required to register pursuant to this section that fits the description of more than one of the persons described
above shall pay the greater of the multiple amounts.

(6) The secretary may require any producer, handler, processor, or other organic registrant to provide the exact dollar amount
of gross sales of twenty-five million one dollars ($25,000,001) or more in lieu of the range specified in paragraph (1).

(f) The secretary may adopt regulations that supersede the terms of this section to the extent reasonably necessary to provide an
online system of registration for those required to register pursuant to this section.